CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satelite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 71 Pages Page 1 (71)
Test report no.: 4-0304-A/00
FCC Part 15.247
Siemens Gigaset B420data
Accredited  Testing Laboratory

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Bluetooth transceiver  with USB
Type designation : Gigaset B427data
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number :
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Type of modulation : 1M00FXD / 79M8FXD (FHSS)
 Number of channels : 79
 Antenna : integral antenna
Power supply : 5 V DC according to USB convention
Output power : 100 mW EIRP
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -20°C - +55°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:4-0304-A/00 Issue date:29.01.2001 Page 4 (71)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The radiated measurements were performed verticaly, horizontal results are about 2 dB lower
over the whole frequency range.
The antenna gain measurement was performed by the difference between conducted and
radiated output measurement.
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.205, 15.209, 15.247 and the
„Measurement guidelines for FHSS systems“.
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
30.01.01 RSC 8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
30.01.01 RSC8412 Hausknecht D.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:4-0304-A/00 Issue date:29.01.2001 Page 5 (71)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 4-0304-A/00
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:4-0304-A/00 Issue date:29.01.2001 Page 6 (71)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.204 Antenna gain  7
§ 15.247 (a)  Carrier frequency separation 8
§ 15.247 (a) Number of hopping channels 9
§ 15.247 (a) Time of  occupancy (dwell time) 13
§ 15.247 (a)(1) Spectrum bandwidth of a FHSS System 16
§ 15.247 (b)(2) Maximum peak output power 20
§15.247 Band edge compliance 25
§ 15.247 (c)(1) Emission limitations 29
§ 15.107/207 low frequency emissions 54
Receiver parameters
§ 15.209 Spurious radiations - Radiated 55
Test equipment listing 60
Photographs of the equipment 62
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..: 4-0304-A/00 Issue Date: 29.01.2001 Page 7 (71)
Equipment under test : Gigaset B427data
Ambient temperature : 20°C
Relative humidity  : 31%
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
-
Antenna Gain SUBCLAUSE § 15.204
The gain is +3.0 dBi
(measured  effectiv radiated power over dipol– measured conducted power with a temporary RF-connector)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..: 4-0304-A/00 Issue Date: 29.01.2001 Page 8 (71)
Equipment under test : Gigaset B427data